
 
 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

 Monday, 10th December 2012 

at 6.00 pm 

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 

 

Conference Room 3 - Civic Centre 
 

This meeting is open to the public 
 

 Members of the Committee 
 

 Councillor David Furnell (Chair) 
Councillor Mark Chaloner 
Councillor Edward Daunt 
Councillor John Hannides 
Councillor John Inglis 
Councillor Satvir Kaur 
Councillor Eamonn Keogh 
 

  
 Independent Members 

 
 Mr David Blake 

 
  
 Contacts 
  
 Head of Legal, HR and Democratic Services 
 Richard Ivory 
 Tel. 023 8083 2394 

Email: richard.ivory @southampton.gov.uk 
  
  
 Democratic Support Officer 
 Sue Lawrence 
 Tel. 023 8083 3569 

Email: susan.lawrence@southampton.gov.uk 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

PUBLIC INFORMATION 

 
Role of the Governance Committee 

Smoking policy – The Council operates a 
no-smoking policy in all civic buildings. 
 

Information regarding the role of the 
Committee’s is contained in Part 2 
(Articles) of the Council’s Constitution. 

02 Part 2 - Articles 

 

It includes at least one Councillor from 
each of the political groups represented 
on the Council, and at least one 
independent person, without voting rights, 
who is not a Councillor or an Officer of the 
Council. 

Mobile Telephones – Please turn off your 
mobile telephone whilst in the meeting.  
 
Fire Procedure – in the event of a fire or 
other emergency a continuous alarm will 
sound and you will be advised by Council 
officers what action to take. 
 
   
Access – Access is available for disabled 
people. Please contact the Democratic 
Support Officer who will help to make any 
necessary arrangements. 
 
 

Public Representations 

At the discretion of the Chair, members of 
the public may address the meeting about 
any report on the agenda for the meeting  
in which they have a relevant interest. 

 

Southampton City Council’s Seven 
Priorities 
 

• More jobs for local people  

• More local people who are well 
educated and skilled  

• A bet
[...]
al advice from officers; 

• respect for human rights; 

• a presumption in favour of openness, accountability and transparency; 

• setting out what options have been considered; 

• setting out reasons for the decision; and 

• clarity of aims and desired outcomes. 
 

In exercising discretion, the decision maker must: 
 

• understand the law that regulates the decision making power and gives effect to it.  
The decision-maker must direct itself properly in law; 

• take into account all relevant matters (those matters which the law requires the 
authority as a matter of legal obligation to take into account); 

• leave out of account irrelevant considerations; 

• act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good; 

• not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known 
as the “rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle); 

• comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual 
basis.  Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward 
funding are unlawful; and 

• act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness. 
 
 
 



 

 

AGENDA 

Agendas and papers are now available via the Council’s Website  

 
1 APOLOGIES  

 
 To receive any apologies.  

 
2 DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS  

 
 In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 

Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting. 
 

NOTE:  Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the 
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic 
Support Officer.  

 
3 STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  

 
 

4 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  
 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 25th 
September 2012 and to deal with any matters arising, attached.  
  
 

5 RISK MANAGEMENT ACTION PLAN 2012-13: STATUS REPORT  
 

 Report of the Head of Finance and IT providing a mid term status report on the Risk 
Management Action Plan 2012-13 as presented and approved by the Governance 
Committee at the meeting held on 2nd July 2012, attached. 
  
 

6 AUDIT COMMISSION: CERTIFICATION OF CLAIMS AND RETURNS - ANNUAL 
REPORT 2011/12  
 

 Report of the Chief Internal Auditor regarding outcomes of the Audit Commissions 
Certification of Claims and Returns – Annual Report 2011/12, attached.  
 
 

7 INTERNAL AUDIT: PROGRESS REPORT - 31 OCTOBER 2012 
 

 Report of the Chief Internal Auditor regarding progress on the Internal Audit Progress 
for the period 31st October 2012, attached.  
 
 
 

Friday, 30 November 2012 Head of Legal, HR and Democratic Services 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

- 3 - 
 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 25 SEPTEMBER 2012 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Furnell (Chair), Chaloner, Daunt, Inglis, Kaur and 
Keogh 
 

Independent Members 
 

Mr David Blake 

Apologies: Councillors Hannides and Mrs E Hale 
 

Also in Attendance 
 

Kate Handy, District Auditor and Steve High, Team Leader - Audit 
Commission 

 
 

9. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 

  

RESOLVED: that the minutes for the meetings of the Standard and Governance 
Committee on 25th June 2012 and the Governance Committee on the 2nd July 2012 
be approved and signed as a correct record subject to the amendment to the 
attendance record for the 2nd July meeting to include David Blake as being in 
attendance.  (Copy of the minutes circulated with the agenda and appended to the 
signed minutes). 
 
 

10. ANNUAL REPORT ON LOCAL GOVERNMENT OMBUDSMAN COMPLAINTS  
2011-12  

The Committee received and noted the report of the Director of Corporate Services 
summarising the performance and issues arising out of the Annual Letter for 2011-12 
(year ending 31st March 2012) from the Commission for Local Administration in 
England (Ombudsman).  (Copy of report circulated with the agenda and appended to 
signed minutes). 
 
It was noted that separate reports are provided to the Committee in relation to the 
Council’s performance under its Corporate Complaints Procedure and the Statutory 
Children’s and Adult’s Social Care complaints procedures as both of these ultimately 
impact upon and form links with the Council’s relationship with the Ombudsman.   
 
The Committee noted that the most significant increase in 2011/12 was in 
Environmental Services and Public Protection and Regulation and that although the 
reason for this trend had not yet been clarified, it was believed to be due to the large 
number of these issues related to enquiries about waste collection services concerns 
following the industrial action last year.  It was agreed that further clarification on this 
issue would be given to members via direct email prior to the next meeting. 
 
 

11. ANNUAL REPORT ON CHILDREN'S SERVICES AND LEARNING / HEALTH AND 
ADULT SOCIAL CARE COMPLAINTS 2011/12  

The Committee received and noted the report of the Customer Care and Quality 
Manager regarding Children’s Services and Learning / Health and Adult Social Care 

Agenda Item 4



 

 

- 4 - 
 

Complaints between April 2011 and March 2012 setting out the performance of both 
Directorates in responding to complaints and other contacts (compliments, comments 
and MP enquiries).  (Copy of report circulated with the agenda and appended to 
signed minutes). 
 
 

12. CORPORATE  COMPLAINTS 2011-12  

The Committee considered the report of the Senior Manager, Customer and 
Business Improvement summarising performance and issues arising out of 
complaints made by the public via the Council’s Corporate Complaint’s Procedure 
from the 1st April 2011 until 31st March 2012.  (Copy of report circulated with the 
agenda and appended to signed minutes). 
 
It was reported that the update to the Lagan system introduced in April 2012 caused 
a technical problem with the reports used to send out questionnaires to complainants 
and that therefore the decision had been made because of this and the relatively low 
response rate, to suspend this method of collecting customer feedback for 2012/13 
whilst alternatives are explored.  Members expressed their concern at not having an 
alternative method of collecting feedback from complainants for q whole year. 
 
It was agreed that as the detail to a number of queries from the Committee was not 
available this would be communicated to the members via email prior to the next 
meeting. 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee recommended that:- 
 

(i) The present system of collecting feedback from complainants after Stage 1 
of the complaints process via questionnaires be retained until an alternative 
method is in place; 

(ii) Future questionnaires include a question relating to the performance of 
Action line for future monitoring purposes; 

(iii) The results of the questionnaires be further broken down by post code to 
provide information on a more regional basis; and  

(iv) The summary of the Results of the Complaints Questionnaires be published 
on the Council’s web pages. 

 
 

13. CHAIR'S ANNUAL REPORT ON AUDIT COMMITTEE 2011/12  

The Committee received and the report of the Chief Internal Auditor regarding the 
Chair of the Audit Committee's Annual Report on the work undertaken by the Audit 
Committee during the 2011/12 Municipal year.  (Copy of the report circulated with the 
agenda and appended to the signed minutes). 
 
During this Municipal year the Audit Committee had been integrated with the previous 
Standards and Governance Committee to form the new Governance Committee 
which would now fulfil the functions of the two previous committees. 
 
The Committee discussed the major change in the past year regarding the Audit 
function which was the Government’s implementation of the transfer of the Audit 
Commission’s work to the private sector to take effect from 31 October 2012. 
 



 

 

- 5 - 
 

 
14. INTERNAL AUDIT: PROGRESS REPORT AUGUST 2012  

The Committee received and noted the report of the Chief Internal Auditor 
summarising the activities of internal audit for the period August 2012.  In accordance 
with proper internal audit practices and the Internal Audit Strategy, the Governance 
Committee is required to receive the Chief Internal Auditor’s progress report. (Copy 
of report circulated with the agenda and appended to signed minutes). 
 
 

15. INTERNAL AUDIT STRATEGY 2012-15  

The Committee received and the report of the Chief Internal Auditor detailing the 
Internal Audit Strategy for 2012-15 outlining how the Council’s internal audit service 
will be managed, delivered and developed.  (Copy of report circulated with the 
agenda and appended to signed minutes). 
 
It was reiterated that in February 2012, the Council had entered into a collaborative 
partnership with Hampshire County Council for the provision of internal audit 
services. 
 
 

16. STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER  

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Finance and IT regarding the 
Strategic Risk Register identifying key risks that need to be managed in order to 
support the successful delivery of the Council’s priorities and challenges and to 
enable opportunities to be exploited.  (Copy of report circulated with the agenda and 
appended to signed minutes). 
 
It was reiterated that the Management Board of Directors (“MBoD”) were committed 
to the risk registers being developed and managed to be an effective and useful 
management tool’. 
 
RESOLVED that:- 
 

(i) the ‘Strategic Risks’ for 2012-13 be noted (Appendix 1); and 
(ii) the ‘Summary of Directorate Risk Registers’ (Appendix 2) be noted. 

 
 

17. AUDIT COMMISSION: ANNUAL GOVERNANCE REPORT 2011/12  

The Committee received and noted the report of the Chief Internal Auditor 
summarising the findings from the 2011/12 audit to assess how well the Council uses 
and manages their resources to deliver value for money.  (Copy of report circulated 
with the agenda and appended to signed minutes). 
 
The Committee were informed by the external auditor that an unqualified opinion had 
been issued in relation to both the Financial Statements and the arrangements in 
place to secure value for money in the Council’s use of resources. 
 
 
 
 



 

 

- 6 - 
 

18. AUDIT COMMISSION: ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2011/12  

The Committee received and noted the report of the Chief Internal Auditor concerning 
the Annual Audit Letter presenting the results of the statutory audit of the Council’s 
2011/12 financial statements and the assessment of arrangements to achieve value 
for money in the Council’s use of resources.  (Copy of report circulated with the 
agenda and appended to signed minutes). 
 
 

19. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT  

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Finance and It regarding the 
Annual Governance Statement.  (Copy of report circulated with the agenda and 
appended to signed minutes). 
 
RESOLVED that:- 
 
(i) the draft Annual Governance Statement be approved by the Committee as 

meaningful and the system of internal control as having operated effectively 
throughout the reporting period; and 

(ii) the status of the 2010-11 AGS Action Plan as substantially complete be noted. 
 
 

20. STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS  

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Finance (in accordance with the 
Accounts and Audit Regulations 2011) seeking approval of the Financial Statements 
2011/12.  (Copy of report circulated with the agenda and appended to signed 
minutes). 
 
The accounts submitted for approval were the subject of the Annual Audit and 
reflected all agreed amendments to date.  
 
RESOLVED that:- 
 

(i) the Statement of Accounts 2011/12 be approved and signed by the Chair of 
the Governance Committee subject to any changes required after the 
completion of the Audit; and 

(ii) The changes required to the draft accounts as indicated in the report 
following the completion of the Annual Audit be approved. 

 
 

21. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY AND PRUDENTIAL LIMITS MID YEAR 
REVIEW  

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Finance and IT (Chief Financial 
Officer) regarding the Treasury Management Strategy and Prudential Limits Mid Year 
Review.  (Copy of report circulated with the agenda and appended to signed 
minutes). 
 
The Panel noted in particular that there had been an increase in the Capital 
Financing Requirement compared to that reported within the outturn report submitted 
to Council on the 11 July 2012 due to a reduction in funding from contributions 
accounted for in the year and a corresponding increase in borrowing following an 



 

 

- 7 - 
 

amendment made as part of the audit of the 2011/12 accounts and that was 
provision within the revenue budget for these borrowing costs. 
 
RESOLVED that:- 
 

(i) the current and forecast position with regards to these indicators and to 
endorse any changes be noted; 

(ii) the continued proactive approach to Treasury Management has led to 
reductions in borrowing costs and safeguarded investment income be 
noted; and  

(iii) the changes to the 2011/12 Capital Financing Requirement to that reported 
in the Outturn report submitted to Council on the 11 July 2012 be noted. 

 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 1

DECISION-MAKER:  GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

SUBJECT: RISK MANAGEMENT ACTION PLAN 2012-13: STATUS 
REPORT 

DATE OF DECISION: 10 DECEMBER 2012 

REPORT OF: HEAD OF FINANCE AND IT 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

Not applicable. 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

The ‘Risk Management Action Plan 2012-13’ was presented and approved by the 
Governance Committee at the meeting held on 2nd July 2012.  In accordance with the 
Council’s Risk Management Strategy, progress against the agreed ‘Action Plan’ shall 
be reported to the Governance Committee on an annual basis with a ‘mid term’ status 
report.    

RECOMMENDATIONS: The Governance Committee is asked to: 

 (i) To note the ‘Risk Management Action Plan 2012-13: Status Report’ 
document (Appendix 1). 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. The Governance Committee has responsibility to provide independent 
assurance on the adequacy of the risk management framework and the 
internal control and reporting environment, including (but not limited to) the 
reliability of the financial reporting process and the annual governance 
statement.  In addition, the Committee needs to satisfy itself that appropriate 
action is being taken on risk and internal control related issues identified by 
the internal and external auditors and other review and inspection bodies. 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

2. The Risk Management Action Plan 2012-13 is intended to encompass the 
range of actions considered necessary to ensure that existing good risk 
management practice is maintained and/or arrangements are further 
developed as appropriate.  It should however be recognised that the plan 
needs to be flexible in order to be able to respond to other priorities should 
they arise during the period.     

3. The report reflects the position or status of the agreed actions.        

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

4. No alternative options have been considered. 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Capital/Revenue 

5. NONE 

Property/Other 

6. NONE 

Agenda Item 5



 2

 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

Statutory Power to undertake the proposals in the report:  

7. The Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2011 require the Council to 
adopt Good Governance arrangements in respect of the discharge of its 
functions. The above arrangements are intended to meet those 
responsibilities. 

Other Legal Implications: 

8. NONE 

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS 

9. NONE 

 

AUTHOR: Name:  Peter Rogers Tel: 023 8083 2835 

 E-mail: peter.rogers@southampton.gov.uk 

 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

Non-confidential appendices are in the Members’ Rooms and can be accessed 
on-line 

Appendices  

1. Risk Management Action Plan 2012-13: Status Report 

Documents In Members’ Rooms 

1. None 

Integrated Impact Assessment   

Do the implications/subject/recommendations in the report require an 
Integrated Impact Assessment to be carried out. 

No 

Other Background Documents 

Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to 
Information Procedure Rules / Schedule 
12A allowing document to be 
Exempt/Confidential (if applicable) 

1.  

Integrated Impact Assessment and Other Background documents available for 
inspection at:  

WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: N/A 

 

 



 

$at1wwmvr.doc                                                                                                                                                                                                         Page 1 of 3 

RISK MANAGEMENT ACTION PLAN 2012-13 - Status Report 
 

 

 

THEME / SOURCE / 

ISSUE 

ACTION  TARGET STATUS  COMMENTS 

1. Reporting risk  Review and further develop the format 

in respect of how risks are report to  

the Management Board of Directors 

and Governance Committee.  

Sept 12 Completed New format of reporting risks favourably received by the 

Governance Committee at the September meeting. 

Format of risk reporting be discussed further at the MBoD ‘risk 

workshop review’ session in November (see comments below).  

2. Business Planning - 

Ensure that key risks 

are aligned with the 

key priorities and 

challenges  

Review, and where necessary, challenge 

the content of the Directorate Risk 

Registers to ensure quality and 

consistency of approach.   

 

Facilitate the update and review of the 

Strategic Risk Register in consultation 

with the Management Board of 

Directors (“MBoD”).  

Sept 12 In progress The significant and ongoing organisational restructures have meant 

that some of the original risks identified by Directorate
[...]
                                                                                                                                                                                           Page 3 of 3 

 

 

THEME / SOURCE / 

ISSUE 

ACTION  TARGET STATUS  COMMENTS 

require together with sources of further information.  

8. Policy and Strategy - 

Ensure that the Risk 

Management 

Strategy remain 

relevant and 

appropriate.  

Review and update the Risk 

Management Strategy as necessary and 

report any significant changes to the 

Governance Committee for approval. 

Mar 13 Not started To be reported to the Governance Committee in Summer 2013. 

 



T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k



 

 1

DECISION-MAKER:  GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

SUBJECT: AUDIT COMMISSION: CERTIFICATION OF CLAIMS 
AND RETURNS – ANNUAL REPORT 2011/12 

DATE OF DECISION: 10 DECEMBER 2012 

REPORT OF: CHIEF INTERNAL AUDITOR 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

Not Applicable 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

The purpose of this paper is to provide the Governance Committee with the outcomes 
of the Audit Commissions Certification of Claims and Returns – Annual Report 
2011/12. 

Local authorities claim large sums of public money in grants and subsidies from 
central government and other grant-paying bodies and are required to complete 
returns providing financial information to government departments.  

The ‘Certification of claims and returns – annual report’ summarises the findings from 
the Audit Commission’s certification of 2011/12 claims. It includes the messages 
arising from their assessment of the Council’s arrangements for preparing claims and 
returns and information on claims that were amended or qualified. 

Of the work carried out on five claims and returns, the external auditor issued a 
qualification letter with their certificate on the 2011/12 Housing and Council Tax 
Benefits grant claim and the Teachers’ Pension Contribution return. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) That the Governance Committee notes the Audit Commission’s 
annual report on the Certification of Claims and Returns 2011/12 as 
attached. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1.  The Governance Committee’s Terms of Reference require it to be satisfied 
and provide assurance that appropriate action is being taken on risk and 
internal control related issues identified by the external auditors.  Specifically, 
the Committee has responsibility for oversight of the reports of external audit. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2.  None 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

3.  The following Audit Commission report is attached for consideration in the 
appendix: 

• Certification of Claims and Returns – Annual Report 2011/12 

The external auditor will be in attendance at the Committee meeting to 
answer any questions.   

The report, as attached, has been discussed and agreed with the appropriate 
officers. 

Agenda Item 6



 2

 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Capital/Revenue  

4. None 

Property/Other 

5. None 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:  

6. The Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2011 require the Council to 
‘undertake an adequate and effective internal audit of its accounting records 
and of its system of internal control in accordance with the proper practices in 
relation to internal control’. 

Other Legal Implications:  

7. None 

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS 

8. None 

AUTHOR: Name:  Neil Pitman Tel: 01962 845139 

 E-mail: Neil.pitman@hants.gov.uk 

KEY DECISION? Yes/No No 

WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: N/A 

 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

Non-confidential appendices are in the Members’ Rooms and can be accessed on-line 

Appendices  

1. Audit Commission: Certification of Claims and Returns – Annual Report 2011/12 

Documents In Members’ Rooms 

1. None 

Integrated Impact Assessment  

Do the implications/subject of the report require an Integrated Impact 
Assessment (IIA) to be carr
[...]

s
io

n
 2

0
1

2
. 

D
e

s
ig

n
 a

n
d

 p
ro

d
u

c
ti
o

n
 b

y
 t

h
e

 A
u

d
it
 C

o
m

m
is

s
io

n
 P

u
b

lis
h

in
g

 T
e

a
m

. 

Im
a

g
e

 c
o

p
y
ri

g
h

t 
©

 A
u

d
it
 C

o
m

m
is

s
io

n
. 

T
h

e
 S

ta
te

m
e

n
t 

o
f 

re
s
p

o
n

s
ib

ili
ti
e

s
 o

f 
g

ra
n

t-
p

a
y
in

g
 b

o
d

ie
s
, 

a
u

th
o

ri
ti
e

s
, 

th
e

 A
u

d
it
 C

o
m

m
is

s
io

n
 a

n
d
 a

p
p

o
in

te
d

 a
u
d

it
o

rs
 i
n

 r
e

la
ti
o

n
 t

o
 c

la
im

s
 a

n
d

 r
e

tu
rn

s
 

is
s
u

e
d

 b
y
 t

h
e

 A
u

d
it
 C

o
m

m
is

s
io

n
 e

x
p

la
in

s
 t

h
e

 r
e

s
p

e
c
ti
v
e

 r
e

s
p
o

n
s
ib

ili
ti
e

s
 o

f 
a

u
d

it
o

rs
 a

n
d

 o
f 

th
e

 a
u

d
it
e

d
 b

o
d

y
. 

 

w
w

w
.a

u
d

it
-c

o
m

m
is

s
io

n
.g

o
v

.u
k

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
O

c
to

b
e

r 
2

0
1

2



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 1

DECISION-MAKER:  GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

SUBJECT: INTERNAL AUDIT: PROGRESS REPORT - 31 OCTOBER 
2012 

DATE OF DECISION: 10 DECEMBER 2012 

REPORT OF: CHIEF INTERNAL AUDITOR 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

Under the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2011, the Council is responsible 
for:  

• ensuring that its financial management is adequate and effective and that it has 
a sound system of internal control which facilitates the effective exercise of 
functions and includes arrangements for the management of risk; and 

• undertaking an adequate and effective internal audit of its accounting records 
and of its system of internal control in accordance with the proper practices in 
relation to internal control. 

In accordance with proper internal audit practices and the Internal Audit Strategy, the 
Chief Internal Auditor is required to provide a written status report to the Governance 
Committee, summarising: 

• progress in implementing the audit plan; 

• internal audit reviews in progress; 

• audit opinion on all internal audit reviews completed since the last report and 
executive summaries of published reports where critical weaknesses or 
unacceptable levels of risk were identified; and 

• the status of ‘live’ reports, i.e. those where internal audit work is completed and 
actions are planned to improve the framework of governance, risk 
management and management control. 

The Appendix summarises the activities of internal audit for the period ending 31st 
October 2012. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) That the Governance Committee notes the Internal Audit Progress 
report for the period 31st October 2012 as attached. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1.  In accordance with proper internal audit practices and the Internal Audit 
Strategy, the Governance Committee is required to receive the Chief Internal 
Auditor’s progress report. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2.  None 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

3.  The status report for the period 31st October 2012 is attached for 
consideration in the Appendix. 

Agenda Item 7



 

 2

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Capital/Revenue  

4.  None 

Property/Other 

5.  None 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:  

6.  The Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2011 require the Council to 
‘undertake an adequate and effective internal audit of its accounting records 
and of its system of internal control in accordance with the proper practices 
in relation to internal control’ 

Other Legal Implications:  

7.  None 

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS 

8.  None 

AUTHOR: Name:  Neil Pitman Tel: 01962 845139 

 E-mail: Neil.pitman@hants.gov.uk 

KEY DECISION?  No 

WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED:  

 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

Non-confidential appendices are in the Members’ Rooms and can be accessed on-line 

Appendices  

1. Internal Audit: Progress Report period 31st October 2012 

Documents In Members’ Rooms 

1. None 

Integrated Impact Assessment  

Do the implications/subject of the report require an 
[...]
 ü    

Think Local, Act Personal - (Personalisation)      

Quality Control (Health & Adult Social Care)      

Safeguarding      

Financial Assessment Process*      

PARIS*      

 
 
* Combined for a consolidated review of Social Care Billing 


	Agenda
	4 Minutes Of Previous Meeting (Including Matters Arising)
	5 Risk Management Action Plan 2012-13: Status Report
	Risk Mgement - Appx - Action Plan (review)

	6 Audit Commission: Certification of Claims and Returns - Annual Report 2011/12
	Audit Commission - Appendix - 2011-2012 - Certification of claims and retu

	7 Internal Audit: Progress Report - 31 October 2012
	Internal Audit Progress - Appendix




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

- 8 - 
 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 10 DECEMBER 2012 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Furnell (Chair), Daunt, Inglis and Keogh 
 

Independent Members 
 

Mr David Blake 

Apologies: Councillors Chaloner, Hannides and Kaur 
 

Also in Attendance 
 

Kate Handy and Mike Bowers, External Auditors 

 
22. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Committee meeting on 25th September 2012 be 
approved and signed as a correct record.  (Copy of the minutes circulated with the 
agenda and appended to the signed minutes). 
 
 

23. RISK MANAGEMENT ACTION PLAN 2012-13: STATUS REPORT  

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Finance and IT providing a mid 
term status report on the Risk Management Action Plan 2012-13 as presented and 
approved by the Governance Committee at the meeting held on 2nd July 2012.  The 
report reflects the position or status of the agreed actions.  (Copy of report circulated 
with the agenda and appended to signed minutes). 
 

RESOLVED: that the ‘Risk Management Action Plan 2012-13: Status Report’ 
document (Appendix) be noted. 
 

24. AUDIT COMMISSION: CERTIFICATION OF CLAIMS AND RETURNS - ANNUAL 
REPORT 2011/12  

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Internal Auditor regarding outcomes 
of the Audit Commission’s Certification of Claims and Returns – Annual Report 
2011/12; including observations arising from the assessment of the Council’s 
arrangements for preparing claims and returns and information on claims that were 
amended or qualified.  (Copy of report circulated with the agenda and appended to 
signed minutes). 
 
 

25. INTERNAL AUDIT: PROGRESS REPORT - 31 OCTOBER 2012  

The Committee received and noted the report of the Chief Internal Auditor summarising 
the activities of internal audit for the period ending 31st October 2012.  (Copy of report 
circulated with the agenda and appended to signed minutes). 
 

RESOLVED that further background information be circulated to the Committee 
regarding the use of mobile phones across the Council. 
 
 

 


